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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using an electrical appliance, especially when children are 
present, basic safety precautions should always be taken, including 
the following:

WARNING: Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to 
follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric 
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

  1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS.

  2. To protect against electric shock, do not put the body of this 
EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable Compact Blender in water 
or other liquids while unit is charging. Other than the blending/
mixing blade, never submerge any other portion of this unit in 
liquids. If the compact blender base falls into liquid, remove 
immediately. Carefully remove, clean and dry unit thoroughly 
before continuing.

  3. This appliance is not intended for use by children or by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge. Close supervision is necessary when 
any appliance is used near children. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

  4. Do not operate in the presence of explosive and/or flammable 
fumes.

  5. To avoid the possibility of personal injury, always unplug the 
unit from the USB cable and USB power adapter before attaching 
or removing blades and/or attachments for cleaning or any 
other purpose.

  6. Illuminated lights indicate unit is ready to operate.

  7. Once blender is unlocked and/or powered on, avoid any contact 
with blades or movable parts.

  8. Keep hands, hair, clothing, as well as spatulas and other utensils 
away from attachments and mixing container during operation to 
reduce risk of injury to persons, and/or damage to the appliance. 
A spatula may be used, but must be used only when the unit is 
not operating.

  9.   BLADES ARE SHARP. HANDLE CAREFULLY.
To reduce the risk of injury, never place blending blade on base 
unless the blender jar is properly attached. Never leave your 
blender unattended while it is running. Twist removable blade 
assembly firmly onto travel cup. Injury can result if moving blade 
accidentally becomes exposed.

10. When mixing liquids, use a tall container or mix small quantities at 
a time to reduce spillage and possibility of injury.

11. USB power adapter and USB cable should be plugged into an 
electrical outlet away from sink or hot surface.

12. Do not use an extension cord. Plug USB power adapter directly 
into an electrical outlet.

13. Do not attempt to use this USB power adapter and USB cable 
with any other product. 

14. Do not charge batteries with charger plugged into an outdoor 
outlet. 

15. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or 
after the appliance has malfunctioned or has been dropped or 
damaged in any way, or is not operating properly. Contact the 
manufacturer at their customer service telephone number for 
information on examination, repair, or adjustment.

16. The use of attachments or accessories not recommended by 
Cuisinart may cause fire, electric shock or risk of injury.

17.  Make sure the appliance is off and the motor/blade attachment 
has stopped completely before putting on or taking off 
attachments, and before cleaning.

18. This appliance is intended for household use only and is not for 
commercial or outdoor use.

19. Do not use this blender for other than its intended use of 
preparing foods and beverages.

20. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not operate any 
heating appliance beneath or near the mounted charging handle 
unit.
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  21. Do not mount or store unit over or near a portion of a heating or 
cooking appliance, or a sink or washbasin.

  22. Unplug the USB power adapter from the outlet before 
attempting any routine cleaning of the charger.

  23. Do not operate with a damaged USB power adapter. Have 
damaged USB power adapter replaced immediately.

  24. Do not incinerate the blender, even if it is severely damaged. 
The batteries can explode in a fire.

  25. This product contains lithium batteries which must be recycled 
at the end of the life of the blender and disposed of properly. Do 
not incinerate or compost batteries, as they will explode at high 
temperatures.

  26. Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme conditions. If 
the liquid gets on the skin, (1) wash quickly with soap and water 
or (2) neutralize with mild acid such as lemon juice or vinegar. If 
the liquid gets into eyes, flush them immediately with clean 
water for a minimum of 10 minutes. Seek medical attention.

  27. Recharge only with the USB power adapter specified by the 
manufacturer. A USB power adapter that is suitable for one type 
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another 
battery pack. The USB charger must be listed Class 2 power 
supply or certified ITE power supply, rated output 5V 2A MAX. 
Do not use unapproved sources.

  28. Use appliances only with specifically designated battery packs. 
Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and 
fire.

  29. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the 
battery. Avoid contact with such liquid. If contact accidentally 
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, seek medical 
help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or 
burns.

  30. Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or 
modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit 

unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of 
injury.

  31. Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or excessive 
heat. Exposure to fire or temperatures above 265°F/130°C may 
cause an explosion. 

  32. Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using 
only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety 
of the product is maintained.

  33. Recommended ambient charging temperature: 50°F−104°F 
(10°C−40°C). 

  34. Recommended storage temperature: 50°F−104°F (10°C−40°C).

  35. Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized 
service representative.

  36. Do not operate your appliance in an appliance garage or under 
a wall cabinet. When storing in an appliance garage, always 
unplug the unit from the electrical outlet. Not doing so could 
create a risk of fire, especially if the appliance touches the walls 
of the garage or the door touches the unit as it closes.

37. Use only USB cable supplied with this product or recommended 
by CUISINART.

38. Do not use outdoors.

CAUTION! NEVER USE carbonated beverages in the travel cups Do 
not blend hot liquids in the travel cups

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
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UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Place the gift box containing your EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable 
Compact Blender on a flat, sturdy surface before unpacking. 

2. Remove instruction booklet and other printed materials from top of 
packaging material.

3. Carefully lift blender base from box and set aside. 

4. Remove blender jar and set aside. Before using for the first time: Wash 
all parts according to the Cleaning and Maintenance section on page 
7 of this booklet to remove any dust or residue.

To assemble the blender, follow the Assembly instructions on page 7 of 
this Instruction Booklet. Replace all packaging materials in the box and 
save the box for repackaging.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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FEATURES AND BENEFITS

1.  Single, BPA-free, 16 oz. travel cup with lid

allows you to blend your favorite drinks: 
smoothies, protein, health, diet drinks and more!

2. Blending blade assembly

used for blending or making smoothies.

3. Power ON/OFF single-button control

is simple on this single-speed blender

4.   Rechargeable blender base

run by 7.4 volts, is sturdy and stable, and is 
easy to handle with sculpted, textured housing.

5.  Slip-proof feet

prevent movement during use. 

6.  Charger port

plug USB cable into unit.

7.   To charge 

plug USB cable into unit.

7a. Charger/Power Adapter

 7b. USB Power Cable

8.   Blue LED Indicator Lights

1st LED light flashing – battery capacity at <40%

1st LED solid & 2nd LED flashing – battery capacity at 40% ~70%

1st & 2nd LED solid & 3rd LED flashing – battery capacity at 70%~95%

3 LED solid – battery capacity > 95%. 

1

3

8

1

5

7a

7b

2

4

6
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Read all instructions completely for detailed operating procedures. The 
battery in your EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable Compact Blender has 
not been fully charged. Before the first use of this appliance, the battery 
must be charged until 3 blue LED lights are illuminated. See Charging 
Your Compact Blender/Battery Life below.

CHARGING YOUR COMPACT 

BLENDER/BATTERY LIFE

The batteries in your EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable Compact 
Blender have not been fully charged. Before the first use of this 
appliance, the batteries must be charged until all 3 blue battery indicator 
lights illuminate. With a full charge, your compact blender will run for 
approximately 20 minutes, depending on load. Your compact blender will 
be fully charged in approximately 2 hours.

HOW TO READ 
THE BATTERY LIFE INDICATOR

40%.

is flashing, battery capacity is 40% – 70%.

capacity is 70% – 95%.

lights, battery capacity is 95%. (NOTE: A 95% charge for a lithium ion 
battery is considered a full charge.)  

QUICK-CHARGE FEATURE

Your Cordless Rechargeable Compact Blender is equipped with a quick-
charge feature. If your power handle runs out of power, you can “quick 
charge” your unit:

25 seconds 

of runtime.

1 minute 

and 45 seconds of runtime.

5 minutes 

and 45 seconds of runtime.

20 minutes of runtime (full charge)

NOTE: Do not leave your compact blender uncharged for an extended 
period of time, as it will affect the life of the rechargeable battery.

ASSEMBLY

After washing all parts, please see below for assembly. 

Place base on flat surface and plug in.

1. Place blending cup on flat surface.

2.  Attach blending blade/mixing assembly on round opening of the cup 
and turn clockwise until tightened.

OPERATION

1.  Put food ingredients into the blending cup, and then attach the blade 
assembly.

2.  With the base unit stable, place the assembled blending cup onto the 
base and turn to lock into place.

3.  For continuous operation: Press the power button once, the LEDs are 
displayed, then press again to turn unit on. Press once more to turn 
unit off. 

4.  When you have finished blending, press the Power button to turn 
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OFF. Remove the travel cup from the base. 

5.  Turn cup right-side up, turn blade assembly counterclockwise to 
remove.

NOTE: Do not fill with ingredients/liquid past the max fill line.

NOTE: Maximum runtime of a single blending cycle is one minute.

OPERATING AND SAFETY TIPS

Place cover on firmly. 

Don’t place blade onto blender base without the blending cup 

attached.

CAUTION: NEVER use carbonated beverages in the blending cup.

by Cuisinart®. Doing so may result in injury.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
The base and parts are made of corrosion-resistant materials that are 
easy to clean. Before first use and after every use, clean each part 
thoroughly. Periodically check all parts before reassembly. DO NOT USE

if any part is damaged, or the cup is chipped or cracked. To remove 
blade assembly, twist off by turning counterclockwise. NEVER TOUCH 

THE BLADE ITSELF.

CAUTION: Handle the blade assembly carefully. The blades are SHARP 
and may cause injury. DO NOT attempt to remove blades from cutting 
assembly.

Wash all parts in warm, soapy water; rinse and dry thoroughly. All parts 
are top rack dishwasher safe. 

Tip: You may wish to clean your blade assembly as follows: Squirt a 
small amount of dishwashing liquid into travel cup and fill halfway with 
warm water. Attach blending blade assembly. Run for 15 seconds. 
Repeat, using clean tap water. Carefully disassemble parts and empty 
cup. Rinse and dry all parts thoroughly. Finally, wipe the motor base 
clean with a damp cloth to remove any residue, and dry thoroughly. 
Never submerge the motor base in water or other liquids, or place in 
a dishwasher.

Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service 
representative.

TIPS AND HINTS
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WARRANTY
Limited Three-Year Warranty

This warranty is available to U.S. consumers only. You are a consumer if 
you own a Cuisinart® EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable Compact 
Blender that was purchased at retail for personal, family or household 
use. Except as otherwise required under applicable law, this warranty is 
not available to retailers or other commercial purchasers or owners. We 
warrant that your Cuisinart® EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable 
Compact Blender will be free of defects in materials and workmanship 
under normal home use for 3 years from the date of original purchase. 

We recommend that you visit our website, 
www.cuisinart.com for a fast, efficient way to complete your product 
registration. However, product registration does not eliminate the need 
for the consumer to maintain the original proof of purchase in order to 
obtain the warranty benefits. In the event that you do not have proof of 
purchase date, the purchase date for purposes of this warranty will be 
the date of manufacture.

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS ONLY

California law provides that for In-Warranty Service, California residents 
have the option of returning a nonconforming product (A) to the store 
where it was purchased or (B) to another retail store that sells Cuisinart 
products of the same type. The retail store shall then, according to its 
preference, either repair the product, refer the consumer to an 
independent repair facility, replace the product, or refund the purchase 

of the product. If neither of the above two options results in the 
appropriate relief to the consumer, the consumer may then take the 
product to an independent repair facility, if service or repair can be 
economically accomplished. Cuisinart and not the consumer will be 
responsible for the reasonable cost of such service, repair, replacement, 
or refund for nonconforming products under warranty. California 
residents may also, according to their preference, return nonconforming 
products directly to Cuisinart for repair or, if necessary, replacement by 
calling our Consumer Service Center toll-free at 800-726-0190. Cuisinart 
will be responsible for the cost of the repair, replacement, and shipping 
and handling for such nonconforming products under warranty.

HASSLE-FREE REPLACEMENT WARRANTY

Your ultimate satisfaction in Cuisinart products 
is our goal, so if your Cuisinart® EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable 
Compact Blender should fail within the generous warranty period, we will 
repair it or, if necessary, replace it at no cost to you. To obtain a return 
shipping label, email us at https://www.cuisinart.com/customer-care/

product-return. Or call our toll-free customer service department at 
1-800-726-0190 to speak with a representative.

Your Cuisinart® EvolutionX™ Cordless Rechargeable Compact Blender
has been manufactured to the strictest specifications and has been 
designed for use only in 120-volt outlets and only with authorized 
accessories and replacement parts. This warranty expressly excludes 
any defects or damages caused by attempted use of this unit with a 
converter, as well as use with accessories, replacement parts or repair 
service other than those authorized by Cuisinart. This warranty does not 
cover any damage caused by accident, misuse, shipment or other than 
ordinary household use. This warranty excludes all incidental or 
consequential damages. Some states do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of these damages, so these exclusions may not apply to you. 
You may also have other rights, which vary from state to state. 

Important: If the nonconforming product is to be serviced by someone 

servicer to call our Consumer Service Center at 1-800-726-0190 to 
ensure that the problem is properly diagnosed, the product is serviced 
with the correct parts, and to ensure that the product is still under 
warranty.

DISPOSAL/RECYCLING OF BATTERIES

This product uses two Li-ion rechargeable and recyclable batteries. At 

batteries must not be incinerated or composted. Li-ion batteries should 
not be put in municipal waste systems. Contact your local waste 
collection agency for proper recycling and disposal information for your 
area. Please do not attempt to dismantle the power handle to replace 
these batteries on your own. Damage could result to the unit.
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
Al usar aparatos eléctricos, especialmente en presencia de niños, 
siempre debe tomar precauciones básicas de seguridad, entre ellas 
las siguientes:

ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las instrucciones y medidas de 
seguridad antes del uso. El incumplimiento de las advertencias e 
instrucciones puede provocar una descarga eléctrica, un incendio 
o heridas graves.

  1. LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

  2. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no ponga el bloque-
motor (la empuñadura) en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Nunca 
sumerja ninguna parte de la unidad, excepto las cuchillas licuara/
mezcladora, en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Si el bloque-motor 
se cae en líquido, retírelo inmediatamente del líquido. Limpie y 
seque cuidadosamente la unidad antes de continuar.

  3. Los niños o las personas que carezcan de la experiencia o de los 
conocimientos necesarios para manipular el aparato, o aquellas 
cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén limitadas, 
no deben usar este aparato. Supervise el uso de este aparato 
cuidadosamente cuando sea usado cerca de niños. No permita 
que los niños jueguen con este aparato.

  4. No haga funcionar el aparato en presencia de explosivos o gases 
inflamables.

  5. Para evitar las heridas, siempre desconecte la unidad del cable 
USB y del adaptador USB antes de instalar/sacar las cuchillas y/o 
los accesorios para limpiarlos o cualquier otro propósito.

  6. Luces encendidas significan que el aparato está listo.

  7. Evite el contacto con las cuchillas o las piezas móviles después de 
haber quitado el seguro o encendido el aparato.

  8. Para evitar el riesgo de heridas o daños al aparato, mantenga los 
dedos, cabello, ropa, espátulas y otros utensilios lejos de los 

accesorios durante el funcionamiento. Se puede usar una espátula 
de goma, siempre que el aparato esté apagado.

  9.   LAS CUCHILLAS/HOJAS SON MUY AFILADAS; MANIPÚLELAS 
CON SUMO CUIDADO.
Para reducir el riesgo de heridas, nunca coloque las cuchillas 
licuadora sobre la base sin que la jarra esté debidamente ajustada. 
Nunca descuide/deje el aparato sin vigilancia durante el uso. 
Enrosque firmemente el juego de cuchillas removible sobre el vaso 
de viaje. Las cuchillas pueden causar heridas graves si quedan al 
descubierto por accidente.

10. Para reducir el riesgo de salpicadura o quemadura al mezclar 
líquidos, use un recipiente alto o procese pequeñas cantidades a 
la vez.

11. El adaptador USB y el cable USB deben ser conectados a una 
toma de corriente lejos del fregadero o de las superficies calientes.

12. No use un cable alargador/de extensión; Enchufe el adaptador 
USB directamente en una toma de corriente.

13. No intente usar el adaptador USB o el cable USB con ningún otro 
producto.

14. No conecte el cargador en exteriores. 

15. No use este aparato si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, 
después de un mal funcionamiento, después de que se haya 
caído, o si está dañado; Llame al servicio de atención al cliente del 
fabricante para obtener información sobre cómo hacer revisar, 
reparar o ajustar el aparato.

16. El uso de aditamentos o accesorios no recomendados por 
Cuisinart presenta un riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o 
lesiones personales.

17. Cerciórese de que el aparato está apagado, y espere hasta que el 
motor se haya detenido por completo, antes de instalar/sacar 
accesorios o limpiar el aparato.

18. Para uso doméstico solamente; no aprobado para uso comercial, 
ni para uso en exteriores.
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19. No use el aparato para ningún fin que no sea el indicado 
(preparar comida y bebidas).

20. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no haga 
funcionar ningún aparato que produzca calor debajo del bloque-
motor (p. ej., cuando está montado a la pared).

  21. No instale/guarde la unidad a proximidad de una fuente de calor, 
de un aparato de cocción o de un fregadero.

  22. Siempre desenchufe el adaptador USB antes de limpiar el 
cargador.

  23. No use el adaptador USB si está dañado; sustitúyalo 
inmediatamente.

  24. No incinere el aparato, aunque esté gravemente dañado; las 
baterías pueden explotar en un fuego.

  25. Este producto contiene baterías recargables de litio, las cuales 
deben reciclarse según las leyes vigentes al final de la vida útil 
del aparato. No queme ni coloque las baterías en un 
compostador, ya que pueden explotar por el calor.

  26. Las baterías pueden tener fugas bajo condiciones extremas. Si el 
líquido entra en contacto con la piel, (1) lave la piel rápidamente 
con agua y jabón y (2) neutralice con una solución ácida suave 
tal como jugo de limón o vinagre. Si el líquido entra en contacto 
con los ojos, enjuáguelos inmediatamente con abundante agua 
por un mínimo de 10 minutos. Busque atención médica.

  27. Use solamente el adaptador USB provisto para cargar el 
aparato. Usar el adaptador USB provisto para cargar otro tipo de 
batería recargable presenta un riesgo de incendio. El cargador 
USB debe estar listado como fuente de alimentación Clase 2 o 
fuente de alimentación ITE certificada, salida nominal 5V 2A 
MAX. No use fuentes no aprobadas.

  28. No use el aparato con una batería recargable que no haya sido 
diseñada específicamente para él; esto presenta un riesgo de 
herida o incendio.

  29. En condiciones abusivas, líquido puede ser eyectado de la 
batería. Evite el contacto con el líquido. En caso de contacto 

accidental, enjuague los ojos con abundante agua. En caso de 
contacto con los ojos, busque atención médica. El líquido que 
sale de la batería puede causar irritaciones o quemaduras.

  30. No intente modificar la batería recargable o el aparato, ni los use 
si están dañados; una batería dañada o modificada puede tener 
un funcionamiento anormal y causar un incendio, una explosión 
o heridas.

  31. No exponga la batería recargable ni el aparato al fuego o a un 
calor excesivo. Exponerlos al fuego o a temperaturas superiores 
a 265 °F (130 °C) puede provocar una explosión. 

  32. Cualquier reparación debe ser realizada por un técnico 
calificado, usando repuestos idénticos. No seguir estas 
instrucciones puede presentar un riesgo para el usuario.

  33. Temperatura ambiente recomendada para la carga: 50 °F (10 °C) 
a 104 °F (40 °C). 

  34. Temperatura de almacenamiento recomendada: 50 °F (10 °C) 
a 104 °F (40 °C).

  35. Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado por un técnico 
autorizado.

  36. No haga funcionar el aparato debajo o dentro de un armario/
gabinete. Siempre desenchufe el aparato antes de guardarlo en 
un armario/gabinete. Dejar el aparato enchufado representa un 
riesgo de incendio, especialmente si este toca las paredes o la 
puerta del armario/gabinete cuando cierra.

37. Utilice solo el cable USB suministrado con este producto o 
recomendado por CUISINART.

38. No utilizar en exteriores.

PRECAUCIÓN! NUNCA USE bebidas gaseosas en las tazas de viaje.
No mezcle líquidos calientes en las tazas de viaje.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES
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PARA USO DOMÉSTICO 
SOLAMENTE

INSTRUCCIONES DE DESEMBALAJE

1. Ponga la caja sobre una superficie espaciosa, plana y segura. 

2. Retire el manual de instrucciones y otros folletos de la caja.

3. Alce cuidadosamente el bloque-motor y sáquelo de la caja. 

4. Retire y aleje la jarra. Antes del primer uso: Lave todas las piezas, 
según se describe en la sección “Limpieza y Mantenimiento”, a fin de 
eliminar el polvo y otros residuos.

Para ensamblar la licuadora, siga las instrucciones de ensamblaje que se 
encuentran en la página 7. Le aconsejamos que conserve el material de 
embalaje.

ÍNDICE

Medidas de seguridad importantes ..........2
Instrucciones de desembalaje ................. 4
Piezas y características............................ 5
Antes de empezar .....................................6
Carga/Nivel de carga ................................6
Ensamblaje ................................................6
Instrucciones de operación.......................6
Consejos de operación y seguridad .........7
Limpieza y mantenimiento ....................... 7
Consejos y sugerencias ............................7
Garantía.....................................................9
Recetas ...................................................10
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PIEZAS Y CARACTERÍSTICAS

1. Vaso de viaje de 16 onzas sin BPA, con tapa

Le permite licuar sus bebidas favoritas: batidos, licuados, batidos 
proteicos, bebidas dietéticas y más.

2. Cuchilla licuadora

Perfecta para licuar “smoothies” y más.

3. Botón de de encendido/apagado

Control simple; una velocidad.

4.  Base recargable

Base robusta y estable con batería recargable de 7.4 V y carcasa 
texturizada de fácil manejo.

5. Pies antideslizantes

Evitan que la unidad se mueva durante el uso. 

6.   Puerto de carga

Permite cargar la unidad mediante un cable USB.

7.   Para cargar

Conecte el cable USB a la unidad.

7a. Adaptador/Cargador

7b. Cable USB

8.   Blue LED Indicator Lights

1st LED light flashing – battery

capacity at <40%

1st LED solid & 2nd LED flashing –

battery capacity at 40% ~70%

1st & 2nd LED solid & 3rd LED flashing

– battery capacity at 70%~95%

3 LED solid – battery capacity > 95%.

1

3

8

1

5

7a

7b

2

4

6
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ANTES DE EMPEZAR
Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones antes de usar el aparato. Las 
baterías de su licuadora inalámbrica/recargable compacta EvolutionX™ no 
han sido completamente cargadas en la fábrica. Antes del primer uso, las 
deberá cargar hasta las 3 luces LED azules queden iluminadas. Véase la 
sección “Carga/Nivel de carga”, a continuación.

CARGA/NIVEL DE CARGA

Las baterías de su licuadora inalámbrica/recargable compacta 
EvolutionX™ no han sido completamente cargadas en la fábrica. Antes del 
primer uso, las deberá cargar hasta que las 3 luces azules de estado de 
carga queden encendidas. Una carga completa proporciona una 
autonomía de aprox. 20 minutos, dependiendo de lo que está licuando. 
Cargar la unidad completamente demora aprox. 2 horas.

CÓMO LEER EL INDICADOR DE CARGA

significa que la batería está al <40 % de su capacidad.

significa que la batería está entre el 40 % y el 70 % de su capacidad.

parpadea, esto significa que la batería está entre el 70 % y el 95 % de
su capacidad.

esto significa que la batería está al 95 % de su capacidad. NOTA: Una 
batería de iones de litio cargada al 95 % de su capacidad se considera 
completamente cargada.

FUNCIÓN DE CARGA RÁPIDA

Su licuadora inalámbrica/recargable compacta también cuenta con una 
función de carga rápida. Si el bloque-motor se queda sin energía, puede 
“cargar rápidamente” la unidad:

25 segundos de autonomía.

 1 minuto y 45 segundos de autonomía.

 5 minutos y 45 segundos de autonomía.

20 minutos de autonomía (carga
completa).

NOTA: No deje el aparato compacto por un tiempo prolongado, ya que 
esto puede afectar la vida de las baterías recargables.

ENSAMBLAJE

Después de lavar todas las piezas, siga las instrucciones de ensamblaje a 
continuación.

Coloque el aparato en una superficie plana y enchúfelo en una toma de 
corriente.

1. Coloque el vaso sobre una superficie llana.

2.  Introduzca el juego de cuchillas en la abertura del vaso y gire en 
sentido horario para apretar.

OPERACIÓN

1.  Coloque los ingredientes en el vaso.

2.  Coloque el vaso ensamblado sobre la base y gírelo para bloquear.

3.  Operación continua: Presione el botón de encendido/apagado una 
vez; las luces LED se encenderán. Presione el botón una segunda vez 
más para encender la unidad. 
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4.  Después de terminar, presione el botón de encendido para apagar. 
Retire el vaso de viaje de la base. 

5.  Voltee el vaso y gire el juego de cuchillas en sentido antihorario para 
retirarlo.

NOTA: No llene con ingredientes/líquidos más allá de la línea “MAX”.

NOTA: No haga funcionar la unidad por más de un minuto continuo.

CONSEJOS DE OPERACIÓN Y 

SEGURIDAD

firmemente la tapa antes de encender la licuadora. 

Nunca instale las cuchillas por sí solas sobre la base. El juego de 

cuchillas siempre debe encontrarse en el vaso.

PRECAUCIÓN: NUNCA procese líquidos carbonatados en el vaso.

puede causar heridas.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Las piezas de la licuadora son anticorrosivas y fáciles de limpiar. Limpie 
todas las piezas antes del primer uso y después de cada uso. Examine 
cada pieza antes de ensamblar el aparato. Si nota algún signo de 
deterioro o si la jarra está desconchada o rajada, NO USE LA 

LICUADORA.

Para retirar las cuchillas, gire el anillo de bloqueo en sentido antihorario. 
NUNCA TOQUE LA CUCHILLA.

PRECAUCIÓN: Manipule las cuchillas con sumo cuidado; las hojas son 
MUY AFILADAS y pueden causar heridas. NO intente desarmar el juego 
de cuchillas.

Lave todas las piezas en agua jabonosa tibia. Luego, enjuáguelas y 
permita que se sequen completamente. Todas las piezas removibles son 
aptas para lavavajillas (bandeja superior solamente). 

Consejo: Para limpiar las cuchillas de manera más efectiva, ponga un 
poco de detergente en el vaso y llénelo hasta la mitad con agua tibia. 
Conecte el vaso a la base. 
Haga funcionar la unidad por 15 segundos Vacíe el agua jabonosa y repita 
con agua limpia. Desmonta cuidadosamente las piezas y vacíe el vaso. 
Enjuague y seque todas las piezas.

Finalmente, limpie la base de la licuadora con un paño ligeramente 
humedecido y séquela bien. Nunca ponga la base en agua ni en ningún 
otro líquido, o en el lavavajillas.

Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado por un técnico autorizado.

CONSEJOS Y SUGERENCIAS
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GARANTÍA
Garantía limitada de tres años

Esta garantía es para los consumidores que residen en los EE. UU. 
solamente. Usted es un consumidor si posee una licuadora inalámbrica/
recargable compacta EvolutionX™ de Cuisinart® que fue comprada en una 
tienda para uso personal, familiar o casero. A menos que la ley aplicable 
exija lo contrario, esta garantía no es para los minoristas u otros 
consumidores/compradores comerciales. de Cuisinart® que fue comprada 
en una tienda para uso personal, familiar o casero. 

Le aconsejamos que llene el formulario de registro disponible en www.

cuisinart.com a fin de facilitar la verificación de la fecha de compra 
original. Sin embargo, no es necesario registrar el producto para recibir 
servicio bajo esta garantía. En ausencia de prueba de la fecha de compra, 
el período de garantía será calculado a partir de la fecha de fabricación 
del producto.

RESIDENTES DE CALIFORNIA

La ley del estado de California ofrece dos opciones bajo el período de 
garantía. Los residentes del estado de California pueden regresar el 
producto defectuoso (A) a la tienda donde lo compraron o (B) a otra tienda 
que venda productos Cuisinart® de este tipo. La tienda podrá, a su 
elección, reparar el producto, referir el consumidor a un centro de servicio 
independiente, sustituir el producto, o reembolsar al consumidor el precio 
de compra menos la cantidad directamente atribuible al uso anterior del 
producto por el consumidor. Si estas dos opciones no satisfacen al 
consumidor, podrá llevar el aparato a un centro de servicio independiente, 
siempre que se pueda arreglar o reparar el aparato de manera económica. 
Cuisinart (no el consumidor) será responsable por los gastos de servicio, 
reparación, sustitución o reembolso de los productos defectuosos bajo 
garantía. Los residentes de California también pueden, si así lo desean, 
mandar el aparato defectuoso directamente a Cuisinart para que sea 
reparado o sustituido. Para esto, deben llamar a nuestro servicio de 
atención al cliente al 800-726-0190. Cuisinart será responsable por los 
gastos de reparación, reemplazo, manejo y envío de los productos 
defectuosos durante el período de garantía.

GARANTÍA DE REEMPLAZO SIN DIFICULTADES

Su máxima satisfacción es nuestra prioridad, así que si este producto 
Cuisinart® falla dentro del generoso período de garantía, lo repararemos o, 
de ser necesario, lo reemplazaremos, sin costo alguno para usted  Para 
obtener una etiqueta de envío de devolución, envíenos un correo 
electrónico, visitando www.cuisinart.com/customer-care/product-

return. o llamando sin cargo a nuestro servicio de atención al cliente, al 
1-800-726-0190, para hablar con un representante.

Este producto satisface las más altas exigencias de fabricación y ha sido 
diseñado para funcionar con 120 V, usando accesorios y repuestos 
autorizados solamente. Esta garantía excluye expresamente los defectos 
o daños causados por accesorios, piezas o reparaciones no autorizados 
por Cuisinart, así como los defectos o daños causados por el uso de un 
convertidor de voltaje. Esta garantía no cubre el uso comercial o industrial 
del producto, y no es válida en caso de daños causados por mal uso, 
negligencia o accidente. Esta garantía excluye todos los daños 
incidentales o consecuentes. Algunos Estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que las 
limitaciones mencionadas pueden no regir para usted. Usted puede tener 
otros derechos que varían de un Estado a otro. 

Importante: Si debe llevar el producto defectuoso a un centro de servicio 
no autorizado, por favor informe al personal del centro de servicio que 
deben llamar al servicio Cuisinart, al 1-800-726-0190, a fin de diagnosticar 
el problema correctamente, usar las piezas correctas para repararlo y 
asegurarse de que el producto aún está bajo garantía.

RECICLAJE DE LAS BATERÍAS

Este producto cuenta con dos baterías recargables y reciclables de iones 
de litio, las cuales deben ser recicladas al final de su vida útil. No queme 
las baterías, ni las coloque en un compostador. Tampoco se deben tirar 
las baterías de iones de litio con el resto de la basura. Para más 
información acerca del reciclaje de las baterías, comuníquese con las 
autoridades locales en materia de reciclaje y eliminación de desechos. No 
intente desarmar el bloque-motor para cambiar las baterías; esto puede 
dañar el aparato.
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NOTAS:
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